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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
PLAINTIFF,

A

Case No:

OF- 12.- 244

VS.

PHILLIP HOWARD HAWK,
dob: 06/18/39,

ok dl.: -,

COY LEROY SHORT,
d.o.b. 3/11/47,
ok. o S,

QF-\2- 295

JOSEPH E. FAIRCHILD,
d.o.b. 5/20/57 :

STEVIE STARKS,
d.ob. 06/10/64

ok. d.: SN

GEORGE E. BAKER,
d.o.b. 07/21/48
ok.dl.,

CF-\2 - 29D
QF-12- 2572,

CF-12-25)
KORY LOWELL PIERSON,
d.o.b. 08/05/72,

ok. dl.

CF-\2 - 24¢

Vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

DEFENDANTS.

INDICTMENT

For:
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CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR
FARM EQUIPMENT in violation of 21 O.S. § 1713.1 [Counts 1 through 10]

OBTAINING MONEY, PROPERTY OR THING OF VALUE BY FALSE PRETENSE in
violation of 21 O.S. § 1541.1 & 1541.2 [Count 11}

POSSESSION OF A STOLEN OR CONVERTED VEHICLE OR IMPLEMENT OF
HUSBANDRY in violation of 47 O.S. § 4-103 [Count 12] '

POSSESSION OF A VEHICLE WITHOUT A VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
jn violation of 47 O.S. § 1503 (C) [Count 13]

CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE CRIME OF RECEIVING OR CONCEALING
STOLEN FARM EQUIPMENT in violation of 21 O.S. § 421 [Count 14]

RACKETEERING in violation of 22 O.S. § 1403 [Count 15]

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
By the Order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Thirteenth Multicounty Grand Jury
“was convened with its principal site to be in Oklaboma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to
serve from January 24, 2011 until July 24, 2012 or until the designated presiding judge
determaines the Thirteenth Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasopable completion of its
investigation, but in ‘a‘ny event, no more than twenty-four (24) from the commencement of its
term. That the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good
and lawful men and women, legally drawn and sumumons according to law and then and there
examined, empanélled, swom and charged according to the law to diligenﬂy inquire into and true
presentment make of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable

within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the State

of Oklahoma, do present and find that:
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COUNT 1: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED
CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT

Commencing on or about the 1% day of July 2008, A.D., through the 26 day of April,
2011, A.D. in Sequoyah and Lincoln Countjes, Oklahoma Phillip Hawk feloniously committed
the cime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED
CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT, Duting the times set forth herein, and within
said County and State, Phillip Hawk and George Baker, who conjointly, bought, received,
concealed, withheld, aided in concealing or withholding from Lance Berglan, the owner,
personal propérty, namely a Green Honda Four Wheeler- Ranchex with last six
digits of the VIN being -, that had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or
robbery, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that said property had been stolen,
embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery specifically by: obtaining thé said Honda Four
Wheeler from Lance Berglan at his residenée on Jackson Moﬁmain Rod north of Marble City,
Oklahoma Said acts by Phillip Hawk and Geoxge Baker are contraty to the provisions of section

- 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklaboma.

COUNT 2: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT
Commencing on or about the 3rd day of December, 2009, A.D., tbx_ough the 26th day

of April, 2011, A.D. in Washington and Lincoln Counties, Oklahoma Kory Pierson and George
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Baker, conjointly and feloniously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING
STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the
tisnes set forth herein, and within said County and State, bought, received, concealed, withheld,
aided in concealing or withholding from Clyde Shepard, the owner, personal property, namely a
Kawasaki 600 Mule with partial serial number of the last six digits being -, that had been
stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery, knowing ot having reasonable cause to
believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery
* specifically By: Kory Pierson taking said Kawasaki Mule from Shep’s Yamaha at 3601
Southeast Frank Phillips Blvd., in Bartlesville, OK. and concealing it on property at or near the
" residence of George Baker. Said acts by Kory Pierson and George Baker are contrary to the

provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR El\’IBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT
Commencing on or about the 3 1 day of July 2012, A.D., thxough the 26th day April 6f |

2011, A.D. in Sequoyah and Lincoln Coﬁnties, Oklahoma Kory Pierson and George Baker
conjointly and feloniously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING
STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSYRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the |
times set forth herein, and within said County and State, Kory Pierson and George Baker bought,
received, concealed, withheld, aided in éoncealing or withholding from Harold Rogers, fhe
owner, personal property, namely a Kubota RTV 900 with serial number SSlllBW, that had been

stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery, knowing or having reasonable cause to
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believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery
specifically by: Kory Pierson taking the said Kubota RTV 900 at Highway 82 on Moonshine

Road near Vain, OK and conveying it to George Baker. Said acts by Kory Pierson and George

Baker are contrary to the provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 4: 'CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED
CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT
Commencing on or about the 16th day of January 2011, A.D., through the 26th day of

April 2011, A.D. in Craig County, Oklahoma, Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk copjointly and

foloniously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR

EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the times set forth
herein, aod within said County and State, Joseph Fairchild and Philip Hawk bought, xeceived,
concealed, wiﬁlwld, aided in concealing or withholding from Ralph Chaffin, the owner,
personal property, namely a Massey Ferguson Cab Tmctér with a serial number of, -, that
bad been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false'pretensé or robbery, knowing or having reasonable
cause to believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by falsekpretense or
robbery specifically by: Joseph Fairchild taking séid Massey Ferguson Cab Tractor from 432554
E 290 Rd., Vinita OK. 73401, and delivering it to Phillip Hawk. Said acts by Joseph Fairchild
and Phillip Hawk are contrary to the provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma

Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoooa.
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COUNT 5: CONCEALING OR BECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED -

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT
Commencing on or about the 16th day of January, 2011, A.D., through the 26th day
of April 2011, AD. in Ollahona County, OKlahoma, Joseph Fairchild feloniously committed

the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the times set forth herein, and within

said County and State, Joseph Fairchild bought, received, concealed, withheld, aided in

concealing or withholding from Cathy Connoxr previously known as Cathy Smith, the owner,

personai property, namely a 2007 Kubota Tractor with a setial number of -, that had been

stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery, knowing or having reasonable cause to

believe that said property bad been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery
specifically by: taking the said tractor and selling it to another person. Said acts by Joseph
Fairchild are contrary to the provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and
against the peace aﬁd dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 6: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED
CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT

Commencing on or about the zist day of December, 2010, A.D., through the 26th day
of April, 2011, A.D. in Craig and Mclntosh Countjes, Oklahoma, Joseph Fairchild, Coy Short
conjointly and feloniously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING
STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the
fimes set forth herein, and within said County and State, Joseph Fairchild boﬁght, received,
concealed, withheld, aided iﬁ concealing or withholding from Ricky Clayborn, the owner,

personal property, namely a 2000 Hart gooseneck white horse trailer with paxtial serial number |




JUL-27-2812 14:11 From:WASHINGTON COUNTY DA 9183372836 To: 914855220663 Page:8/20

_, saddle and tack, that had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or

robbery, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that said property had been stolen,

embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery specifically by: Taking the trailer, saddle and
tack and delivering to Coy Short. Said acts by Joseph Fairchild and Coy Short are contrary to
the provisions of section 1713.1 of #itle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 7: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT

Comamencing on or about the 3rd day of April, 2009, A.D., through the 26th day of
April, 2011, AD.in Mclmosh County, Oklahoma, Coy Short feloniously committed the crime of
CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR
FARM EQUIPMENT. During the times set forth herein, and within said County and State, Coy
Short bought, xece1ved concealed, witbheld, aided in concealing or withholding from Mitzi

Bailey, the owner, personal property, hamely a Stidham white horse trailer wﬁh a serial number

of — ihat had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery,

knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled,
obtained by false pretense or robbery specifically by: the trailer wés taken from a stalled vehicle
in the parking lot of the Flying J truck stop in Checotah Okla. and was found in the possession of
Coy Short. Said acts by Coy Short are contrary to the provisiogs of section 1713.1 of title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 8 CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT
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Commencing on or about the 16th day of January, 2011, A.D., through the 26th day
of April, 2012, AD.in Okmulgee County, Oklahoma, Phillip Hawk felonjously committed the

crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the times set forth herein, and within
said County and State, Phillip Hawk bought, received, concealed, withheld, aided in concealing
ot withholding from Humphrey Equipment, the owner, personal property, namely a 1998

Wilson Trailer, belonging to PST or interested parties of said PST , thereof, of Columbus

Nebraska, that had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense ox robbery, knowing or
having reasonable cause to believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by
false pretense or robbery specifically by: transferring the stolen trailer to another person with an
altered serial number and the seriﬁl number of a trailer belonging to Brian Sowels. Said acts by
Phillip Hawk are contrary to the provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
and against the peace and dighity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 9: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED
CON STRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT |

Commencing on or about the 8th day of January, 2011, A.D., through the 26th day of
April 2011, AD. in Washington County, Oklahowa, Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk
conjointly and feloniously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING
STOLEN OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the
times set forth herein, and within said County apd State, Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk
bought, received, concealed, withheld, aided in concealing or withholding from Suéan Jackson,

the owner, personal property, pamely & 2004 White Sunlite Horse Trailer with a serial number

of — that bad been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery,
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knowing or having reasonable cause 10 belx

obtained by false pfetense or robbery specifically by: takin

selling it.
section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of

of Oklahoma.

COUNT 10: CONCEALING OR RECEIVING S

CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT

Pasge:18/20

eve that said property had been stolem, embezzled,

g the trailer, changing the VIN and

Said acts By Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk are contrary to the provisions of
the State

TOLEN OR EMBEZZLED

Commencing on or about the 15th day of January, 2011, A.D. and continuing through

the 26% day of April, 2011, in Nowata County, Oklahoma, Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk

conjointly and felopiously committed the crime of CONCEALING OR RECEIVING STOLEN

' OR EMBEZZLED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM EQUIPMENT. During the times set forth

herein, and within said County and State, Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk bought, received,

concealed, withheld, aided in concealing or withholding from Eldon Lumsford, the owner,

~ personal property, namely a 2006 Sundowner stock trailer with a serial number of

— that had been stolen, embezzled, obtained by false pretense or robbery,

knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that said property had been stolen, embezzled,

obtained by false pretense or robbery speqiﬁcally by: Joseph Fairchild taking the trailers and

selling it to Phillip Hawk for a price which said Hawk would have reasonably known said

property had been stolen. Said acts by Joseph Fairchild and Phillip Hawk are contrary to the

provisions of section 1713.1 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and

digpity of the State of Oklahomas.
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COUNT 11: OBTAINING MONEY, PROPERTY OR THING OF VALUE BY FALSE
PRETENSE

Commencing on the 1* day of March 2008, and through the 31* day of March, 2008 in
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, Joseph E. Fairchild and Stevie Stark;., conjointly and, with the
intent to cheat and defraud, obtained or attempted to obtain from any person, firm or corporation
any money, property or valuable thing, of a value more than $1000.00, by means or by use of
any trick or deception, or false or fraudulent representation or statement or pretense, or by any
6ﬂ1er means or instruments or device commonly called the “confidence game”, or by means or
use of any false or bogus checks, or by any other wn'ﬁen or printed or engrave instrument or
spurious coin, , specifically by taking a written instrument ,a check, given to him for the
purchase of cattle by Cathy (Smith) Connor and cashing the check by listing Stevie Starks as the
Vpayee apd Stevie Starks I’CGCiVil;lg payment for endorsing it and converting the money for their
'own use, while telling Cathy Connor that he had pufchascd cattle when, in fact, be had not,

contrary to the provisions of Section 1541.1 and 1541.2 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 12: POSSESSION OF A STOLEN OR CONVERTED VEHCILE OR
IMPLEMENT OF HUSBANDRY '

Commencing on the 16" day of February, 2011, in McIntosh Couﬁty Coy Leroy Short
who received, possessed, concealed, sold or disposed of a vehicle or implement of husbandry,
specifically a John Deere 4430 Cab Tractor, knowing the vehicle or implement of husbandry to
be stolen or converted under circumstances constituting a ctime specifically by: purchasing a

tractor with the serial number removed at a price far below its commercial value contrary to the
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provisions of Section 4-103 of Tile 47 and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.

COUNT 13: POSSESSION OF A VEHICLE WITHOUT A VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER ‘

Commencing on the 16™ of February, 2011, in McIntosh County Coy Leroy Short who
buys, disposes, sells, transfers, or possesses a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part, with the
knowledge that the vehicle identification number of the motor vehicle or motor vehicle part has
been altered, counterfeited, defaced, destroyed, disguised, falsified, forged, obliterated, or
removed specifically by: having possession and control of a John Deere 4430 Cab Tractor with
the public vehicle identification nunber (VIN) number removed contrary to the provisions of
Section 1503 (C) of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and digpity of the
State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 14: CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE CRIME OF RECEIVING OR
CONCEALING STOLEN FARM EQUIPMENT |

Commencing on or about the 31st day of July, 2007, A.D., through the 26" day
April, 2011, AD in various counties located throughout Oklahoma including but not limited to
Waslﬁng{On; Osage, Nowata, Craig, Lincoln, McIntosh, Oklahoma and Sequoyah Counties,
Oklahoma,»Phillip Howard HaWk, Coy Leroy Short, Kory Pierson, Stevie Starks, and George
Baker individually and together with other persons, knowingly and feloniously agreed to violate
the crimes of Recejving or Concealing Stolen Farm Equipment to-wit: Phillip Hawk d/b/a PH
Hawk Trucking was engaged in the business of commercially moving slaughter horses, cattle,
hay and farm equipment around the United States and to Mexico. As a part bf his business he has

“Fairchild in the receipt of two stolen tractors belonging to Ralph Chafin of Craig County and
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another belonging to Robert Hughes of Osage County. The Robert Hughes tractor was found on
property adjoining Stevie Starks land in McIntosh County by the Oklahoma Departroent of

Agriculture Agents. Stevie Starks is an associate of Phillip Hawk and receives or delivers

equipment to and from Phillip Hawk. Stevie Starks also, endorsed a check for Joseph Fairchild.
Joseph Fairchild also was an assocjate of Coy Lexc;y Short and delivered to Coy Short in
McIntosh County a stolen trailer belonging to Ricky Don Clayborm. George Baker is also a -
person who had done horse business with Phillip Hawk. Three stolen four wheeler all-terrain
vehicles were found on George Baker’s property in Lincoln County. One came from Phillip
Hawk. The another all-texrain vehicle belonging to Shep’s Yamaha in Washington County was
delivered to George Baker by Kory Pierson. Kory Pierson has a trailer repair business in Lincoln
County that had done business with Phillip Hawk. Kory Pierson was found in poss&ssidn of
vehicle identification number plates aﬁd a vehicle identification stamping kit. Kory Pietson tn"ed
to assist Phillip Hawk get his truck and trailer out of impound at the Osage County Sheriff’s
Office. 'Contrary to the provisions of Section 421 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma. |

COUNT 15: RACKETEERING
Commencing on or about the 31st day of July, 2007, A.D., through the 26 . déy of

April, 2011, A.D. in various counties located throughout Oklahoma including but not limited to
Washington, Osage, Nowata, Craig, Lincoln, McIntosh, Oklahoma and Sequoyah Counties,
Oklahoma, Phillip Howard Hawk, Coy Leroy Short,‘Kory Pierson, Stevie Starks, and George
Baker individually and together with c;ther persons, knowingly and feloniously committed the

crime of RACKETEERING, to-wit:
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1. Phillip Hawk stole a tractor belonging to Robert Hughes in Osage County and Phillip
Hawk has a business known as P.H. Hawk Trucking that hauls, horses, cattle, hay, and famm

equipment in the United States and to Mexico. Phillip Hawk is in the delivery of horses to

Mexico for slaughter.

2. Phillip Hawk was in possession of a Honda Rancher Four Wheeler that was taken from
Lance Berglan and delivered the said Four Wheeler to George Baker. George Baker is engaged

in selling horses for the horse slaughter business.

3. Phillip Hawk was arrested in Texas while pulling a 1998 Wilsdn stolen trailer from PSI, a
business in Nebraska, said trailer was attached with a Vehicle Identification Number of a 1994
Wilson trailer that showed being registered to Phillip Hawk.

4, Phillip Hawk sold a 2004 Sundowner trailer to German Sosa-Villegas that was stolen by _
Joseph Fairchild frém Susan Jackson.

5. Phillip Hawk bought a 2006 Sundowner aluminum stolen stock trailer from Joseph
Fairchild which Phillip Hawk was taking to Old Mexico for sale. It was bought for $1,500.00

and the owner Eldon Lunsford valued at $21,000.00.
6. Phillip Hawk received a stolen tractor from Joseph Fairchild that was taken from Ralph

Chafin, being a 2003 Massey Ferguson tractor.

7. George Baker was found in possession of a stolen all-terrain vehicle, namely a Honda
Rancher Four-wheeler. Said vehicle was stolen from Lance Berglan. Lance Berglan’s stolen all-
terrain vehicle was received from Phillip Hawk. |

8. George Baker was fouhd in possession of a stolen all-terrajn vehicle, namely a Kawasaki |

600 Mule belonging to Shep’s Yamaha. Géorgc Baker said he received it from a deceased friend

named “Stevie”. It was delivered by Kory Pierson to the Baker residence.
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9. George Baker was found in possession of a stolen all-terrain vehicle, namely a Kubota B

RTV 900 belonging to a Harold Rogers. It was delivered to Kory Pierson to the Baker

Residence.

10.  Stevie Starks was in possession a tractor belonging to Robert Hughes that Phillip Hawk
“bad stolen from Osage County. Stevie Starks is involved in construction business and receives

and/or delivers equipment to or from Phillip Hawk.

11. . Stevie Starks endorsed a check from Cathy (Smith) Connors made payable to him for the

alleged i)urchase of cattle by Joe Fairchild. Stevie Starks received approximately five hundred

dollars ($500.00) for his endorsement.

12.  Coy Leroy Short sold a horse trailer that was owned by Ricky Clayborn to Randall

Whisenhunt that came from Joseph Fairchild.

13.  Coy Leroy Short was in possession of a stolen horse trailer that belonged to Mitzi Bailey.

14.  Coy Leroy Short was in possession of a John Deere Tractor without the public vehicle
 identification number.

o Said acts by Phillip Howard Hawk, Coy Leroy Short, Kory Pierson, Stevie Statks, and

George Baker are contrary to the provisions of Section 1403 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma Statutes

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

(%) True Bill
( )NoBill
di'ﬂt ] /“‘[ 7
( .

FORE
13™ MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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List of Witnesses

Cathy (Smith) Connor, 12500 Three Oaks Dr., OKC, OK 73049

Clyde Shepard, Shep’s Yamaba, 3601 E. Frank Phillips, Bartlesville, OK, 74005
Harold Rogers, HCR 68 Box 170, Vian, OK 74962

Juanita Strickland, Rt 2 Box 3355, Séllisaw, OK 74955

| Lance Berglap, 112 N. Main, Sallisaw, OK 74955

Mitzi Bailey, PO Box 543, Roland, OK 74954

Ralph Chafin, 432554 E 290 Rd, Vinita OK 73401

Richard Beisley, 21263 S 4310 Rd, Vinita, OK 74301

Ricky Clayborn, 106 Jennje Lane, Vinita, OK 74301

Robert Hughes, 12051 Highway 123; Bartlesville OK 74003

Susan Jackson, 3945317 W 2600 Rd, Ochelata, OK 74051

P Jarman, Checotah PD, 131 SW Main St., Checotah, OK 74426

Greg Coats, McIntosh Sheﬁff’ s Office, PO Box 507, Eufaula, OK 74432

Merle Clack, Craig County Sheriff Office, 210 West Delaware, Suite 103, Vinita, OK
74301 _
Randall_Whis’enhunt, 310 E Spaulding St., Checotah, OK 74426 -

Phillis Ann Whisenbunt, 310 E. Spaulding St., Checotah, OK 74426

Justin Hendren, Craig County Sheriff Office, 210 W. Delaware, Suite 101, Vinita, OK
73401

Bobby Joe Green, 103 ¥2 N. Ross, Vinita, OK 74301

Billie Joe Williamson, 107 E. 27, Davenport, OK 74026

Terry Montgomery, 1335 N. Graham Rd.,, Stroud, OK 74079

Adina Baker, 2245 Hwy 66, Stroud, OK 74079

Rick Carter, Sequoyah County Sheriff Office, 119 South Oak, Sallisaw, OK 74955
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Mike Woods, Bartlesville Police Department, 401 S. Johnstone, Bartlesville, OK

Terry Silva, Bartlesville Police Department, 401 S. Johnstone, Bartlesville, OK

Darrell Sweet, Bartlesville Police Department, 401 S. Johnstone, Bartlesville, OK

Rick Christian, 10608 E. Memorial Rd., OKla. City, OK 73049

Michael Taylor, OCPD,- #599, 701 W, Colcord, OKla. City, OK 73102

Jeffrey Hauck, #1439, OCPD, 701 W. Colcord, OKkla. City, OK 73102

Patrick Blake, Okla. Ag. Department, PO Box 528804, OKla. City, OK 73152-8804
Eddie Virden, Okla. Ag. Department, PO Box 528804, OKla, City, OK 73152-8804
Jerry Flowers, Okla. Ag. Department PO Box 528804, OKla. City, OK 73152-8804
Mike Grimes, Okla. Ag. Department PO Box 528804, OKla. City, OK 73152-8804
Bart Perrier, TSCRA, PO Box 777, Pawhuska, OK 74056

Jim Hatfield, Texas Dept. of Public Safety, PO Box 4087, Austin, TX 78773-0600
Brian Jarzombek, Texas Dept. of Public Safety, PO Box 4087, Austin, TX 78773-0600
Ernje Leija, Maverick Cbunty Sheirff’s Office, Eagle Pass, Texas |

Robin Clark, U.S, Customs, Eagle Pass, Texas

Bobby Joe 'Floyd, Craig County Sheriff Office, 210 W. Delaware #101, Vinita, OK 74301
Glen Anderson, , Craig County Sheriff Office, 210 W. Delaware #1041, Viniia, OK 74301
Jack Woodall, , Craig County Sheriff Office, 210 W. Delaware #101, Vinita, OK 74301
Jim Herman, , Craxg County Sheriff Office, 210 W. Delaware #101, leta, OK 74301
German Villegas Sosa, 602 Spring Street, Bracketville, TX 78 832

Kristi Silva, Washington County Sheriff Office, 420 S. J ohnstone, Bartlesville, OK
74003 ,

Chad McCarty, Washington County Sheriff Office, 420 Johnstone, Bartlesville, OK
74003 |

Bertha Boulanger, 394481 W. 2600 Rd., Ochelata OK 74051

Dean Boulanger, 394481 W. 2600 Rd., Ochelata OK 74051
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Donald Smith, PO Box 745, Henxyetta, OK 74437

William Ferguson, 10255 Locust Road, Henryetta, OK 74437

Jeremy Davis, 31975, S. 200 Road, Henryetta, OK 74437

Tara Davis, 31975, S. 200 Road, Henryetta, OK 74437

Robert ﬁughes, 12051 Highway 123, Bartlesville, OK 74003

Scott Curran, Osage County Sheriff Office, 9oo S.-St. Paul, Pawhuska, OK 74056
James D Pillen, PST, 3214 25t Stfeet, Columbus, NE 68601

Ryan Strain, PST, 3214 25th Street, Columbus, NE 68601

Tom Brand], Platt County Sheriff Office, 2610 14th Street, Columbus, NE 68601
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PAGE TWO

We, the 13t Multi-County Grand Jury gives the Oklahoma Supreme Court to
know and be informed that Phillip Howard Hawk has previously been convicted of the

following offenses:

That on the 215t day of July 2011 he was convicted of LARCENY OF FARM EQUIPMENT
in the District Court of Osage County, State of Oklabhoma the same being CF-11-126.

. e
uilliame I Jurlt
FOREMAN |
13™ MULTI COUNTY GRAND JURY



JUL-27-2012 14:13 From:WASHINGTON COUNTY DA 9183372836 To:914855228663 Pase:20/20 .

Penalties: .

CONCEALING STOLEN OR EMBEZZILED CONSTRUCTION OR FARM
EQUIPMENT in violation of 21 O.S. § 1713.1.1 [Counts 1 through 10] : Shall be a felony
punishable by imprisonmnent in the State Penitentiary for a term of not more than ten (10) years
and a fine of an amount that is equal to three times the value of the property that was stolen but
not more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) or by both such fine and

imprisonment.

OBTAINING MONEY, PROPERTY OR THING OF VALUE BY FALSE PRETENSE in
violation of 21 O.S. § 1541.1 & 1541.2 [Count 15): Shall be a felony punishable by
imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a termn of not more than ten (10) years or by a fine not
to exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment.

POSSESSION OF A STOLEN OR CONVERTED VEHCILE OR IMPLEMENT OF
HUSBANDRY in violation of 47 O.S. § 4-103 [Count 16]: Shall be a felony and shall be
punishable by imprisopment for not less than one (1) year or more than five (5) years, or by a
fine of not less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) nor more than Five Thousand Dollars

($5,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment.

POSSESSION OF A VEHICLE WITHOUT A VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
in violation of 47 O.S. § 1503 (C) [Count 17] : Shall be a felony and shall be punishable by
imprisonment for not more than five (5) years, or by a fine of not more than ($50,00.00), or by

both such imprisonment and fine.

CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE CRIME OF RECEIVING OR CONCEALING

- STOLEN FARM EQUIPMENT in violation of 21 O.S. § 421 [Count 16]: Shall be a felony
and shall be punishable by a term of imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for not more than ten

(10) years or a fine of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) or by both such fine and
imprisonment.

RACKETEERING in violation of 22 O.S. § 1403 [Count 18]: Shall be a felony
and shall be punished by a term of imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a term of

pot less than (10) years.



